

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-23-23</u>

A RESOLUTION ALLOWING THE CITY OF CONWAY TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH FTN FOR THE STUDY OF FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVES TO MITIGATE FLASH FLOODING ALONG CENTENNIAL CREEK AND ITS TRIBUTARIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the City of Conway was awarded \$115,520 through the FEMA Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) Grant Program (EMT-2021-BR-133-0008) for the City of Conway Centennial Creek Drainage Study Project (UEI: KEPKEVVMS2F#); and

Whereas, the City of Conway requested qualifications for this project and received qualifications from four firms as follows; Garver (335), FTN (344), Halff (263), and McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc. (335); and

Whereas, the City of Conway requests the Council allow the City to enter into an agreement with the highest scoring firm, FTN.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section I: The City of Conway accepts the highest-scoring submittal from FTN.

Section II: The City of Conway will enter into an agreement with FTN to perform a feasibility study for alternatives to mitigate flash flooding along Centennial Creek and its tributaries.

This Resolution passed this 9th day of May 2023.

Approved:

Mayor Bart Castleberry

Attest:

Michael Ø. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer